Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
March 14, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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III.

Iv.

VL

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for February 29, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 14, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
04/02/24 PC

AR-24-400014 (UC-23-0115)-AMIGO REALTY CORP:
USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to allow a food trailer not located within an enclosed building in
conjunction with an existing commercial development on 0.9 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 140 feet south of Vegas Valley Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/ng (For
possible action) 04/02/24 PC

PA-24-700001-SK INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD, LLC:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) to Business
Employment (BE) on 6.5 acres. Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the west side of
Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk (For possible action) 04/02/24 PC

Z.C-24-0037-SK, INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.5 acres from a CG (Commercial General) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
AE-70 Overlay District for a proposed office/warehouse and distribution complex. Generally located on the south side
of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the west side of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
MK/hw/ng (For possible action) 04/02/24 PC

DR-24-0038-SK INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for an office/warehouse and distribution complex on 6.5 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within
the AE-70 Overlay District. Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the west side of Nellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/hw/ng (For possible action) 04/02/24 PC

UC-24-0039-LU FAMILY COMPANY, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow live entertainment in conjunction with an existing adult cabaret and tavern establishment on 0.9
acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located on the northeast side of Boulder Highway, 350 feet northwest
of US 95 within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/ng (For possible action) 04/02/24 PC

WS-24-0007-BURTON, GRACIE L. REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST & BURTON, GRACIE L. TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for setback for an attached carport.

DESIGN REVIEW for architectural compatibility for an attached carport in conjunction with an existing single family
residence on 0.2 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single Family 5.2) Zone within the AE-70 Airport Environs Overlay District.
Generally located on the east side of Pisces Court, 130 feet north of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/dd/ng
(For possible action) 04/02/24 PC
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7. WS-24-0024-NEVADA C & M CORP:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) wall height; and 2) reduce street landscaping in

conjunction with a recreation vehicle park and mini-warehouse development on 17.7 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 350 feet west of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise
Manor. TS/bb/ng (For possible action) 04/02/24 PC

04/03/24 BCC

8. AR-24-400020 (DR-19-0042)-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES:
DESIGN REVIEW FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for proposed modular buildings in conjunction with an existing
elementary school (Lomie G. Heard) on a 1.5 acre portion of a 12.5 acre site in a PF (Public Facility) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the south side of Kell Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For
possible action) 04/03/24 BCC

VIIL. General Business: None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: March 28, 2024.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

February 29, 2024
MINUTES
Board Members: Earl Barbeau — Member — PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —-Member-PRESENT
Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT Sondra Cosgrove-Member-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member— PRESENT Planning- Nayarit Aguila
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

IL.

II1.

Iv.

VL

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of the February 15, 2024 Minutes

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for February 29, 2024

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Ms. Martinez announced that Title 30 Virtual Sessions are open to the
public on March 12" and April 9% at 9:30am. “Transform Clark County”. Commissioners
Segerblom & Gibson are holding their Annual Job Fair at the Las Vegas Convention Center (West
Wing) on March 8, 2024 9-2pm. There will be free childcare for job seekers & there will also be
Flu & Covid Shots.

Planning & Zoning
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03/05/24 PC

1. WS-23-0626-NARANJO CARMEN A & MARIA V:
AMENDED HOLDOVER WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for an existing
accessory building (storage building) (previously notified as shed) in conjunction with an existing single family residence
on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Key Lime Street,
approximately 200 feet north of Tangerine Rose Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/syp (For possible action)03/05/24

PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved w/ if approved conditions & move shed from wall as far as possible & add gutters.

Vote:5-0/Unanimous

03/20/24 BCC

2. ET-24-400009 (ZC-21-0676)-L.LV LOGISTICS ONE PROPERTY OWNER LP:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) landscaping;
and 2) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) warehouse and distribution center; and 2) finished grade on 17.6 acres in an
IP (Industrial Park) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the
west side of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor. MK/rp/ng (For possible action)03/20/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved per staff recommendation
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

VII. General Business: None

VIII.  Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau commented that there is a much-needed new health bldg. & that
we need to tighten up the school’s safety & education. Mr. Thomas mentioned that there are a lot
of streetlights out (everywhere) especially on Rainbow & Owens & that it is a safety issue. Mr.
Williams commented that now that its election time the large A Frame sign are being used by the

homeless for shelter.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be March 14, 2024

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:10 pm

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON —JUSTIN C. JONES ~-MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
AR-24-400014 (UC-23-0115)-AMIGO REALTY CORP:

USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to allow a fogd trailexnot located

within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N i

APN:
161-08-710-034

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address;

% approved plans depict the food trailer 6 feet from the east side of the main
covered\ entry of the building4nd approximately 5 feet from the edge of the 24 foot wide
driveway\ The birbequ¢ cooker was set to include a barrier around it, and the trailer was to be
cet from the edge of the 24 foot wide driveway. The food service window is
west/towards the building with people lining up on the building side of the

Landscapinyis not a part of the original request.

Elevations
The previously approved food trailer was shown as 9 feet in height with fuel and electric

connection or generator facing south.



Floor Plans
The previously approved food trailer was shown as 8 feet wide by 16 feet long and included a 2
door refrigerator, 2 single door refrigerators, a worktable, 2 twelve inch burners, a fyyer, sinks,
and a preparation table. A service window was shown on the passenger side corne e trailer
facing west towards the building.

Signage
Signage was not a part of the original request.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-23-0115:

Comprehensive Planning
e | year to review as a public hearing;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license
inspection.
e Applicant is advised that the County j
applications, including application

will expire.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they
another option to the take-o

Prior Land Use Requests

A)[;ylémon \R\ B\ \ Action Date
Number
AC-2301 Food\:\nd arbecugtrailer Approved | May 2023
< (Cﬁs\ by PC
UC-21~0339 \Lire saqts and installation, setbacks, wall height, and | Approved | January
landscaping by PC 2021
D\{-\l 534-%/Re$2ﬁion of an existing smog check facility in | Approved | January
| conjinction with a car wash by PC 2002
WS-N\\4’7-OO /E/Ifminated landscaping requirements and permitted a | Approved | October
smog check station by PC 2000
7C-1082309 | Reclassified the site from C-3 zoning under Title 29 | Approved | September
n to C-2 zoning to implement Title 30 by BCC | 2000




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Convenience store,
South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Mini-warehousgfacility
East | Corridor Mixed-Use & Urban | CG & RM32 Conveirj?/ store with
Neighborhood (greater than 18 gasoline &ales multiple
,' du/ac) family résidenti
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use RM32 Mu]ﬁf)le family residential

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is 2
with the standard
Revised Statutes.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: LUIS A. MORENO
CONTACT: GLADYS MORALES, HIDALGO AUTO REPAIR, 2525 W RLESTON
BOULEVARD #100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89102

o



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST RD/\
PA-24-700001-SK INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGA LC

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category fronyCorrido{ Mixed-Use

(CM) to Business Employment (BE) on 6.5 acres.
Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard No
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: V N

APN:
140-05-803-017

west side of Nellis

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXH

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOY

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptio
General Summary,

° Site Addréss: N/A

AThe applicantstates thg req est is Appropriate since the surrounding area has been transitioning
dco mersighuses to industrial uses. The closure of Walmart on the property

difficylty commercial businesses are having in the area and the move towards
here/are various properties in the immediate area planned BE due to the

proxiity to Nellis
over th past few decades. The proposed amendment will not result in any additional impacts on

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request Action Date
Number

"PA-22-700007 | Amended transportation plan to remove the arterial | Approved March

| street designation of Alexander Road by BCC | 2023




Prior Land Use Requests

]| Application | Request Action Date

| Number 5

| TM-0153-02 | 1 lot commercial subdivision - expired Approved J\$e

{ by PC 2002
7C-1987-99 | Reclassified the site from H-2 to C-2 zoning for a A;}p}éved | February

hotel by’ BCC 2000

TM-0364-99 | 1 lot commercial subdivision - expired Approved \g(e]bruary

B Cloypa_ | 200

| UC-1551-97 | Pharmacy with a drive-thru - expired / \ pro%{ O&gi)er

' y PC 199

Denied by

" ZC-185-89
i

Reclassified the site from H-2 to H-1 zoding for"a
resort hotel /B\

CcC

April
\1990 >

Surrounding Land Use

N/

\/

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District\ | Existing’Land Use

(Oyexlay)

| North | Corridor Mixed-Use }71{2 (AE:65) & | ! edicalﬁiﬁce & undeveloped

i CG (AE-70

' South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG YAE-70) &. Hot multiple  family

- 3AAE-70)  [residenidl ,

' East | Corridor Mixed-Use 1\;2 (AE-R) & . N;}s Air Force Base & medical |
PF (AE-70) | office building

West | Corridor Mixed-AUse H- (AE-%?X& Muto repair facility &

CG\(AE-70) ‘ undeveloped

Related Applica{ns () L

Number

Application !

quest NAF

\
~V

A zo\gchang%{roML zoning is a companion item on this agenda.

A design review for an office/warehouse and distribution complex is a
companion item oA this agenda.

Planning

shall establish the request is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan

by demonstrating the proposed amendment 1) is based on changed conditions or further studies;
2) is compatible with the surrounding area; 3) will not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on transportation services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service

provision or is compatible with existing and planned service provision and future development of

the area; 5) will not cause a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the




people of Clark County; and 6) adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan
would result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and
policies.

The applicant requests a change from Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) to Business Employmelt (BE).
Intended primary land uses in the proposed BE land use designation include office, djstribution
centers, warehouse/flex space, technology, and light industry. Supporting land uses igclude small
scale commercial services, such as restaurants, athletic clubs, service-Commercial\ and other
similar uses.

Staff finds the request for the BE land use designation appropri ¢a has
seen a transition from commercial uses to industrial uses. A Jirge area (approx1ma ly 20 agres)
was rezoned from C-2 to M-D zoning (per NZC-22 ea
(approximately 5 acres) was also changed from C- on
properties northeast of this site. Several C-2 zoned properti 1nclud1ng the”subject

site and parcels directly to the north and east, have remajned undeve ped for a long period of
time; and therefore, supports the premise that commercia ropertl are not in demand for the

in Sunrise Manor over time through co
staff finds the request for the BE land use

Staff Recommendation
Adopt and direct the
forwarded to the Bog

opting the amendment. This item will be
reeting for final action on May 8, 2024 at

If this request is ad , rfmission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards 2 enumerated/in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

dnd that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

obstruefions;
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:



APPLICANT: SK, INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD, LLC
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
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MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED

APPLICATION TYPE APP. NUMBER: Y- - 70000\ paterien: 2114

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

TABICAC: S se. Munovr  TABICAC MTGDATE: 2//H 134

@ MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT (PA)

o k| pcmeeming DaTE: Z/ 2/ 94
O vexv 5 |eccmeeTnpate: S/ F /39
tRALs? [ VES K ~o
FEE: §2.700
NAME: SK, Inc Profit Sharing Plan & Trust and Krygard, LLC
2 o EsS; 23 Quiet Moon Lane . Las Vegas STATE: NV . 89135
& & | ADDRESS CITY: ATE: ZIP:
w
35 TELEPHONE: CELL:
€0 | emaL: skrygiell@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

NAME: SK, Inc Profit Sharing Plan and Krygard, LLC

ADDRESS: 23 Quist Moon Lane cITyY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zZip: 89135
TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: Skrygiell@gmail.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

NAME: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 |1y Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89135
TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: eolson@kcnvlaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

CORRESPONDENT APPLICANT

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-05-803-017

CURRENT LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION: Corridor Mixed-Usa (CM)
REQUESTED LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION:
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS:

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or
(am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all ptans,
and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be conducted.
(I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

}ﬁ% Touzars R e\ /94 Te 0w
roperty Owner (Sitgvatur Property Owner (Prlnt}—-!-—\,,us_\_ca '—3,\;1?_\ A\ CL PKM Y

stateor _N-e1/add

county oF __Cl Ay K ~—— el MALANA L. TICE ws
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON eh. 22 2075 (DATE,, ey Mmfmr‘.

oy _Juss that Kruaiell A 13487 Wy Appt, Exp. March 27, 2025

NOTARY ' T
PUBLIC: _¢ L@JML&%—

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner is
a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




LAS VEGAS OFFICE FAEMDER
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T:702.792.7000 1 o,
F:702.796.7181 CRO\VELL

ELISABETH E. OLSON
eolson@kcnvlaw.com

January 11, 2024

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CIVIL
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING ENG II \IEERING

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor PR =24 70000\
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Master Plan Amendment
Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard
APN: 140-05-803-017

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is located on approximately 6.45 acres and is generally located near the southwest
corner of Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard. The property is more particularly described
as APN: 140-05-703-004 (the “Site”). The Applicant is proposing a warehouse development. As
such, the Applicant is requesting a master plan amendment from Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) to
Business Employment (BE) A corresponding application for a zone change to IL has also been
submitted.

Master Plan Amendment:

The Site is currently planned CM and zoned CG. This request for a zone change to IL and
a master plan amendment to BE is appropriate for the Site and consistent with the overall intent of
the Master Plan. The Site is located along Nellis Boulevard and North Las Vegas Boulevard, both
of which are heavily travelled arterial streets. BE is appropriate as the area has undergone a change
in trend from what was once a residential and commercial area, to industrial uses.

Most recently, a 20 acre parcel (APNs: 140-04-310-002 and 003), located on the southeast
corner of Nellis Boulevard and Craig Road was recently approved for a nonconforming zone
change to industrial via application NZC-22-0592. This 20 acre parcel was formerly a WalMart,
which unfortunately was not able to sustain business at this location and closed its doors. The
closure of this WalMart indicates the difficult environment for commercial businesses and the
increasing industrial uses coming into the area. Additionally, APN 140-05-703-004 was approved
for a zone change and master plan amendment to industrial via applications PA-23-700021 and
ZC-23-0450.

LAS VEGAS « RENO « CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



KAEMPFLER

Page 2
CROWELL

There are various properties in the immediate area planned BE due to the proximity to
Nellis Air Force Base. This demonstrates the transition that the area has undergone over the past
few decades. Therefore, we respectfully request your consideration of the amendment to the master
plan to BE, along with the corresponding request to amend the zoning to IL.

A change of the land use plan to BE satisfies the requirements set forth in Table 30.12-
3(h):

1. The proposed amendment is consistent with the overall intent of the Master
Plan:

The Site is planned for CM which generally supports a mix of retail, restaurants, offices,
service commercial, and other professional services. Whereas the Applicant is requesting an
amendment to BE, which supports a range of manufacturing uses. As discussed above, the
proposed amendment is appropriate for the Site and consistent with the overall intent of the Master
Plan. Specifically, this proposed amendment meets the following Master Plan Goal for Paradise,
where the Site is located:

e SM-1.3 encourages the revitalization of underutilized commercial corridors and
centers through compatible infill and redevelopment.

The Site is currently vacant and located along Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard,
both heavily travelled rights-of-way and transportation hubs in the Las Vegas Valley. The
Applicant is proposing a three building warehouse development. The proposed master plan
amendment to BE meets the Master Plan Goal in that it encourages the revitalization of this
underutilized and vacant space along a transitioning corridor. Finally, the layout of the Site has
been carefully considered for the surrounding uses, and will provide a harmonious and compatible
use for the neighborhood.

2. The proposed amendment is required based on changed conditions or further
studies:

The proposed master plan amendment to BE meets the newly adopted Transform Clark
County Master Plan Countywide Goals and Policies.

For example, Policy 1.6.3 encourages economic opportunity. The proposed project
accomplishes that identified policy. Not only will the project bring short term construction jobs,
it will provide many long term and permanent jobs available to Clark County residents.

Additionally, there is a change in trend occurring in the area, from what was once primarily
residential and commercial, to more industrial uses. WalMart is one of the largest and most
successful companies in the United States, but was not able to continue business across the street.
Rather than force additional commercial on the Site, allowing an appropriately designed
warehouse center will enhance the overall area which will then help to support the existing

LAS VEGAS =+ RENO <« CARSON CITY
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commercial and residential in the area. Therefore, the proposed amendment is in keeping with this
consideration as identified in the Master Plan.

3. The proposed amendment is compatible with the surrounding area:

The Site is located near and among existing commercial, manufacturing and residential
uses, as well as incoming industrial uses, including the recently approved warehouse projects to
the north.

e Policy 1.3.5 of the Countywide goals and policies, encourages neighborhood
improvements.

Here, the proposed zone change will allow for the development of the vacant Site and
provide a new warehouse project that would bring jobs to the area. Moreover, this particular area
struggles with vandalism, homelessness and trash. The development of the Site will not only
enhance the area but will deter destruction and trespassing onto the Site.

4, Strict adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan would
result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with the other core
values, goals and policies:

The Sunrise Manor area contains an extremely diverse combination of land uses. This
planning area is notable for the industrial uses north of Lake Mead Boulevard, the proximity to
Nellis Air Force Base, as well as open lands, and residential and commercial uses throughout.

While the Las Vegs Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard corridor iscontemplated for
commercial use, WalMart was not able to sustain business at this location and closed its doors.
Instead, bringing in a use to provide the needed warehouse square footage that has been highly
sought after throughout the Las Vegas Valley, will not only help Clark County as a whole, but will
help many residents searching for jobs in the area. As a result, the master plan amendment to BE
is compatible with surrounding and recently approved uses and the overall need for the Valley.

S The proposed amendment will not have a negative effect on the adjacent
properties or on transportation services and facilities:

The proposed master plan amendment to BE will not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties, transportation, or facilities. The surrounding area is increasingly industrial, with
existing residential, commercial, as well as public facilities to support Nellis Air Force Base.
Additionally, approval will be conditioned upon a traffic study and compliance with the study.
Therefore, the proposed amendment and zone change will not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on transportation services and facilities.

6. The proposed amendment will have a minimal effect on service provisions or
is compatible with existing and planned service provisions and further
development of the area:

LAS VEGAS ¢« RENO =+ CARSON CITY
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The proposed plan amendment will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. The Site is currently planned for commercial
uses, and similar warehouse uses already exist in the area. Therefore, the proposed use will not
create a negative impact to service in the area.

T The proposed amendment will not cause a detriment to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the people of Clark County:

The proposed amendment will not cause any detriment to public health, safety or general
welfare to the people of Clark County. The area surrounding the Site is in need of new development
to revitalize the neighborhood, and where commercial has been decreasing, warehouse uses can
fill a need for employment opportunities and economic impact. This project will be a benefit, not
a detriment, to the community. Fire services and police services similarly will not be substantially
affected by the development of the Site.

Based on the above information, a master plan amendment to BE is appropriate, and the

Applicant has satisfied the standard for approval. Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL
d?@rO\u»x

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
7Z.C-24-0037-SK, INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD.1L.LC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.5 acres from a CG (Commercial Gencral) Zofie to an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the AE-70 Overlay District for a proposed office/warghouse and
distribution complex.

Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North the weshside of Wellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/bx(/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N

APN:
140-05-803-017

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL®

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address;/N

e Site Acreage: 6.5

e Existing Land Use:

develope

Applicant’s-Justification
The ;
to ifs location along Reavily traveled roadways (Nellis Boulevard and Las Vegas Boulevard North)

nd its”proximity to \I-15\ The 4pplicant states the arca is currently transitioning from a
predominately residentidl ande
o similax industrial zongs being approved in the general vicinity. The applicant also indicates the
posed Site is gurrouided by commercial and residential uses, but states the other industrial

properties in\the

Prior hand Use Requests

ApplicW Request [Action | Date |
Number
' PA-22-700007 | Amended transportation plan to remove the arterial | Approved March
' street designation of Alexander Road by BCC | 2023
TM-0153-02 1 lot commercial subdivision - expired Approved | June

by PC 2002




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A
ZC-1987-99 | Reclassified the site from H-2 to C-2 zoning for a hotel Ap};}tg}él \gbruary
by B€C 00
| TM-0364-99 | 1 lot commercial subdivision - expired proved,[ February
§ by PC 2000
| UC-1551-97 | Pharmacy with a drive-thru - expired ApprovecT\ October
__ ‘ byPC  [\1997
7C-185-89 | Reclassified the site from H-2 to H-1 zoning fo/ra/ r}siéq//f)en%ds A;{%l
L hotel ) by B 19

Surrounding Land Use /\ >

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District isting ly}l Use Nt
,' (Overlay)
North | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 (AE-65) Medicgloffice & undeveloped
| CO(AE-70)
South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG (AE-70) & \l%tel &\?ltiple family residential
- RM32 (A
East | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2\(AE-70) & Newforce Base & medical
PF (AEX0) office\bdilding
West | Corridor Mixed-Use %1-2 (ME 0) & | Autp repair facility & undeveloped
' TN °G (AE-

Related Appllcatlon;/ \

Application eque ) \
Number

PA-24-700001 ; plan awfendment to 16 te the existing land use category from Corridor
ixed Use ) to Busine$s Employment (BE) is a companion item on this

| ag
}vﬂ -0038 \Q\U gn rekst\w for an office/warehouse and distribution complex is a
coxipanion item\on this agenda.

OR A PIM

Comprehensive Planning

he standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible4vith the surrounding area. Staff finds that in general the area along Las Vegas
Boulevard North and down the west side of Nellis Boulevard is predominately planned for
Business Employment. In addition, staff also finds that there are at least 6 instances of industrial
zoning districts within a half mile radius of the site with the nearest industrial zoning being an IL
zoned site 225 feet to the west of the subject site across Las Vegas Boulevard North. The
surrounding area also contains the western fringes of Nellis Air Force Base. Staff finds that the



surrounding areas have a significant mix of uses that run the spectrum from residential to outside
storage and large-scale industrial sites. Overall, staff finds that the surrounding area is in transition
and contains a variety of uses including industrial uses and there are several industrial zoned sites,
including sites zoned IL. The use of the property for industrial uses at this locatiop’makes sense

this location.

Staff Recommendation
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of C
action on May 8, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise a

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that th€ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pla, Title 3Q, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bure;

%" LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: 2L~ 22U - 001 pATE FiLep: 2171234
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[T rexr AMENOMENT ra) ‘g TABICAC: Suunrise.  Manfor TaBICAC DATE: /14 134
5 | pcmeeTinc pate: HI1 A | 2Y
[/] zoNE cHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: _S | B [ &4
[] use PerMIT uc) ree: $ [ 200

[] variance (vc)

[] waver oF peveLoPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
[[] aominisTRATIVE

NAME: SK, Inc Profit Sharing Plan & Trust and Krygard, LLC

ADDRESS: 23 Quiet Moon Lane

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89135
TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL: skrygiell@gmail.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: SK. Inc Profit Sharing Plan & Trust and Krygard, LLC
[[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (Wc) § ADDRESS: 23 Quiet Moon Lane
ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7ip; 89135
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) z TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION < E-MAIL: skrygiell@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)

[[] exvension oF Time €1)
NAME: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
[] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciTy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL:

SSRIERAE AEELISTIOND,) E-MAIL: eolson@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-05-803-017
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Las Vegas Bivd / Nellis Bivd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say thal (1 am, We are) the ownaer(s) of recard on the Tax Rolis of the properly Involved in this applicatlon, or (am, are) olherwise qualified lo intiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the allached legal description, all plans, and drawings atiached herelo, and all the statements end terned
herein are in all respects true and comrect lo the best of my knowladge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application musl be complete end accurale before 8
hearing can be conducled. (I, Wa) also authorize tha Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or lls designes, 1o enler the premises and to install any required signs on

sald property for the of advising the public of the proposed application.
944;; Duzan Dy dsagee |l /56 Tre Vo F k-

Property€ Property Owner (Print) <\, =\ ¢ S\/\\Jﬂ- Ry D\PUJ\
sTaTEOF _N ‘ a
COUNTY OF 2l :

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON . Y M&LW 4] y-u::b(
: e T
i g 3 oo el

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation Is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is @ corporalion, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

App Revised 04/27/2023



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.792.7000 CROWELL

F: 702.796.7181

KAEMPFER

ELISABETH E. OLSON
February 7, 2024 eolson@kenvlaw.com

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1*

Floor Las Vegas, NV 89106 T3 A TTR TY
Re:  Justification Letter — Zone Change and Design Review i T e -
Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard 3y P\&ryr

APN: 140-05-803-017 | “«._.&L

To Whom It May Concern: 2L - o537
Please be advised this office represents Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The

proposed project is located on approximately 6.45 acres and is generally located near the southwest

corner of Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard. The property is more particularly described

as APN: 140-05-703-004 (the “Site”). The Applicant is proposing a design review for an

office/warehouse development. As such, the Applicant is requesting a zone change from General

Commercial (C-2) to Industrial Light (IL) A corresponding application for a master plan

amendment to BE has also been submitted. This Application is submitted under the newly adopted

Title 30.

Zone Change

This request for a zone change to IL is appropriate for the Site and compatible with the
surrounding area. The Site is located along Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard, both
heavily travelled arterial streets, with easy access to Interstate 15. IL is appropriate as the area has
undergone a change in trend from what was once a residential and commercial area, to industrial
uses.

To the northeast of the Site, along Nellis Boulevard, is the vacant WalMart site, which was
recently approved for a nonconforming zone change to IP to allow for a large distribution and
warehouse center. Unfortunately, the WalMart was unable to sustain business at this location and
closed. Rather than building additional commercial in the immediate area, which will also struggle
to survive, bringing in a use to provide the needed warehouse square footage that has been highly
sought after throughout the Las Vegas Valley, will not only help Clark County as a whole, but will
help many residents searching for jobs in the area.

Additionally, APN 140-05-703-004 was recently approved for a zone change and master
plan amendment to industrial via applications PA-23-700021 and ZC-23-0450. While both of
these projects were approvals for IP zoning, the current Site differs in that it sits south of an existing
IL development, making IL on the Site more compatible.

LAS VEGAS + RENO s CARSON CITY
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There are several properties in the immediate area zoned and operating as industrial uses
(IP and IL), all of which are adjacent to single family, multi-family residential and commercial uses.
This shows that residential and commercial uses can exist and work in harmony with industrial uses
so long as appropriate design and buffering is provided. Here, the Site is adjacent to existing
multi-family and commercial to the east and south. The layout of the Site and landscaping buffers
provided will protect the surrounding uses, as discussed in more detail below.

This request for a zone change to IL, and the corresponding master plan amendment, meets
various policies within the recently updated Clark County Master Plan, including, but not limited
to, the following:

Policy 1.3.5 of the Countywide goals and policies, encourages neighborhood
improvements. Here, the proposed zone change will allow for the development of the vacant Site
and provide a new warehouse building that would bring jobs to the area. Moreover, this particular
area struggles with vandalism, homelessness and trash. The development of the Site will not only
enhance the area but will deter destruction and trespassing onto the Site.

Policy 1.6.3 encourages economic opportunity. The proposed project does just that. Not
only will the project bring short term construction jobs, it will provide many long term and
permanent jobs available to Clark County residents.

More specifically, in the Sunrise Manor goals and policies, the very first policy encourages
reinvestment and revitalization of older neighborhoods when compatible with the surrounding
areas. Here, the proposed project will bring new life to the Site, enhance the area, and assist with
mitigating the vandalism and crime happening on the Site.

Finally, Policy SM-1.3 encourages the revitalization of underutilized commercial corridors
and centers through compatible infill and redevelopment. Walmart is one of the largest and most
successful companies in the United States, but was not able to continue business across the street.
Rather than force additional commercial on the Site, allowing an appropriately designed
warehouse center will enhance the overall area which will then help to support the existing
commercial and residential in the area. Therefore, the requested zone change is appropriate for the
Site.

Design Review

The Applicant is proposing three (3) warehouse buildings, totaling 96,260 square feet of
office and warehouse space. The proposed buildings will be a maximum height of 45-feet where
50-feet is permitted in IL. Building C will be a maximum of 35-feet. The buildings will be
comprised of painted concrete tilt-up panels, aluminum storefront enhancements, and large
decorative windows. The Applicant is providing a total of 124 parking spaces where 98 spaces are
required.

Access to the Site will be from three (3) driveways — two along Las Vegas Boulevard and
one (1) along Nellis Boulevard, allowing adequate on-site circulation. All dock doors are screened
from the right-of-way with landscaping or the buildings themselves.

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY
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The Applicant is providing 20-feet of landscaping along the west property line and between
15-feet to 20-feet along the south property line to appropriately buffer the adjacent properties. An
eight (8) foot tall wall will also be provided along the west and south property lines. Moreover,
along the south property line, the Applicant is providing a double row of trees, providing an intense
landscape buffer adjacent to the existing multi-family residential development. All other perimeter
and parking lot landscaping also complies with Code requirements.

Lastly, the Application is meeting the sustainability requirements by meeting the following
requirements for a total of 7.5 points where only 7 are required:

1. Providing at least 10% more trees than required. (1 point)

2. Providing 95% or more of all required landscaping with plants that have very low or low
water needs. (1 point)

3. SRIequal to or greater than 78 for lot sloped roofs or 29 for steep sloped roofs. (1 point)
4. Exceeding required landscape buffer by 20% or more. (1 point)

5. Shade structures over at least 50% of all south and west facing windows and doors. (1
point)

6. Each additional 25% of windows and doors shaded. (1 point)

7. Daylighting strategies to minimize the use of artificial lighting. (1/2 point)

8. Ceiling height 11-feet on all floors to facilitate natural ventilation. (1/2 point)
9. Solar ban glass on all south and west facing windows. (1/2 point)

The Applicant held the required neighborhood meeting on December 13, 2023. Marissa
Fehrman represented the Applicant at the meeting. Three neighbors attended the meeting and did
not express any concerns with the project.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this application. Please let me
know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL
d?a(g\u«v\—\

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO e« CARSON CITY
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04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-24-0038-SK INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST & KRYGARD L.LC:

DESIGN REVIEW for an office/warehouse and distribution complex oh 6.5 agfes in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the AE-70 Overlay District.

Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard No ¢ wast side of Nellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/hw/ng (For possible acfion)

' _ .
RELATED INFORMATION: V \

APN:
140-05-803-017

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address:

the west of Nellis Boulevard and the southeast of Las Vegas Boulevard North. The
oposed tomplgx will/ consist of 3 buildings located in the northern, eastern, and southern

X e eastern portion of the site. The building is set back 63 feet from Nellis
Boulevard, 82 feef from the northern property line, and 73 feet from Building B. Building B is
48,420 syuare feet, also rectangular in shape, and located in the northern portion of the property
along Las Végas Boulevard North. The building is set back 20 feet from Las Vegas Boulevard
North, 89 feet from the western property line, and 24 feet from Building C. Building C is 18,720
square feet, rectangular in shape, and located in the southern portion of the property. The
building is set back 92 feet from the western property line and 20 feet from the southern property
line. There are no residential properties adjacent to the site, as the subject site and the multiple
family residential development to the south are separated by a 10 foot wide right-of-way strip.



As a result, residential adjacency regulations do not apply. The site is accessed by 2 new
commercial driveways and 1 existing driveway. The 2 proposed driveways are 34 feet to 38 feet
wide and are located along Las Vegas Boulevard North. The existing driveway is 32 feet wide
and is located in the southeastern corner along Nellis Boulevard. Drive aisles gonngct these
driveways to the buildings with drive aisles ranging in size from 24 feet to 63 A
surrounding Building A and Building B with a dead-end driveway along tte westefn side of
Building C. Parking is provided along the western property line and alpfig the sides of the 3
buildings. A total of 96 parking spaces are required for the site yp '

provided, where a maximum of 121 parking spaces is permitted based

landscaping and other buildings.

Landscaping
The plans show that strect, perimeter, and parking lot la

on center in each row. Along Nellis Mulga trees\are pro¥ided every 20 feet in a
single row due to sight visibility zones. V i iewfor altgrnativedandscaping is required
due to the use of medium sized trees - ¢
overhead utility lines. Within the parkipg lot estring Awsaca (Acacia Stenophylla) and
Thornless Honey Mesquite trees are provided within 9 foot wid€

S ithin each row. The plans indicate that 142 trees
 buffering strips, 30 trees ar¢ provided within the parking lot, where 25 trees

are required, and 29 lees are pfovided along

parape{ with Building G beihg a iaximum height of 35 feet. The exteriors of all 3 buildings will
mostly ke composed of paintéd concrete tilt-up panels on all 4 facades. The panels will be
inted varying shades ¢f white, silver, and gold with the colors varying between the upper and
lower levels and/betwegn verticals panels to break-up the facades. The roof is generally flat with
largd roof popcups prévided on the corners of the buildings. Additionally, red metal awnings are
ided above allAwindows and most doors, particularly on the western and southern facades.

provided by hollow metal doors on the central portions of the remaining facades. Commercial
window strips highlight the office areas of each building. Six white painted metal roll-up doors
are provided on the northern and eastern facades of Buildings A and B, respectively. Buildings C
has access provided through 4 hollow metal doors located on the western and eastern facades
with a single hollow door provided along the northern and southern facades. Four roll-up doors



are provided on the western portion of the building. The design of the exterior facades complies
with the regulations of Section 30.04.05G.

Floor Plans
The plans provided depict Building A as a 29,120 square foot shell building witha 2,753 square
foot office on the southwest corer of the building and another 2,543 squarg”foot office in the
southeast corner of the building. A 6 bay loading area is located in the pdrtion of the
building. The shell building is shown to be able to be split 2 to 10 waysBuilding B is shown to
be a 48,420 square foot building with a 4,825 square foot office spac&(in the 6 rthwest orner of
the building and a 3,268 square foot office space in the southwest ex ofthe building. A 6 bay
loading area is located in the eastern portion of the building. ] building is shown\to be
able to be split 2 to 15 ways. Building C is shown to be 318,720 4quare foot building with a
4,535 square foot office space provided in the eastern porgion of tHe buj g Four lodmg aréas
are shown located in the western portion of the buildi

to be split 2 to 8 ways.

Sustainability
The plans indicate the proposed office/wadrehouse and distribution\ complex is meeting the
sustainability requirements described in/Section 30:04.05J by providing a total of 7.5 points

where 7 points are required for non-residential develop apph ant is achieving this by
providing at least 10% more trees than Yequir by providing 95% or more of all
required landscaping with plants that have\very 1 «neéds (1 point); by providing a
cool roof with an SRI equal t d roofs (1 point); by exceeding

syiding shade structures over at least
50% of all south and p (1 point) with an additional point for an
additional 25% of wi sing daylighting strategies to minimize the
use of artiﬁcial 1i i nt); by providihg a ceiling height 11 feet on all floors to facilitate

Th apphcant states\the are proposing a 3 building warehouse complex with a total of 96,260
he faci 'ty as suffiyient parking and access. The applicant also states that all
reened with landscaping or by other buildings. They state
sufﬁc1e t landscyping hps beed provided within the parking lot and along the perimeter of the
yalso indicate hat the need for medlum trees along the streets is due to existing NV

Applica}'\()/n/ Request | Action | Date
Number _
"PA-22-700007 | Amended transportation plan to remove the arterial | Approved | March
street designation of Alexander Road by BCC | 2023
TM-0153-02 1 Lot commercial subdivision - expired Approved | June
| by PC 2002




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number A

ZC-1987-99 | Reclassified the site from H-2 to C-2 zoning for a hotel Apprg(f‘?d/ F&?ruary
by B 2000

TM-0364-99 | 1 lot commercial subdivision - expired e ygﬁroved /February

| gy PC 2000

UC-1551-97 | Pharmacy with a drive-thru - expired Approved NOctober
by PC 97

ZC-185-89 Reclassified the site from H-2 to H-1 zoni}g/l‘(&ga\ /Y)/enie\é\ Ab&i}\

| resort hotel by BC 199

Surrounding Land Use / / /\ \ >

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distfict %}ﬁ Iyﬂ Use N

(Overlay)
North | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 (AE-65) Medicaloffice & undeveloped

CGAAE-70)

South | Corridor Mixed-Use /(Z/G (AE70) & \Jﬁtel \% multiple  family
{ RM32 (AE- residential

East | Corridor Mixed-Use \H-2 YAE-70) \&%Worce Base & medical
| PF (AE- ce\bxilding

[
N 1
West | Corridor Mixed-Use Alpz (AE-) & ,:1? repair  facility &
_——~___| CG (AE¥/0) Ly eveloped

Related Ap plications/ \ \
Application )kéqueé/ ) \ ) '
Number :
PA-24-700001 plan \amendment to dsignate the existing land use category from |
rridor Mixed-Use to Business Employment is a companion item on this

_—~| agenda.

Z?Zﬁ-0037 \Q\io e chang\\to reclassify the site from CG to IL is a companion item on
_—— this aganda.
L:

Comprehensive Planning

Developmient of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
developmenf and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.



Overall, the development as proposed provides an office/warehouse and distribution facility that
is compatible with surrounding industrial development and contributes to an area that is
increasingly becoming more industrial in nature. In addition, the exterior of the bujldings are

trees have been provided and are spaced according to their siZe

approprlately Wlth the scale of the bu1ld1ngs decreasmg closer 16 the res dentlal b ildings ‘o the
i\ the useand

design of the site should be an enhancement to the area, much as pussible,Aor
any negative impacts to the surrounding area with addifional s eem plex
along the southern property line. The development of th ature and should help
to reduce crime and promote development in the area. AY e proposed development

complies with Policy 5.1.3 of the Master , ich % s the development of the
warehousing and manufacturing base of Clark . se reasons, staff can support these
requests.

Staff Recommendation

ion finds that the application is consistent
aster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

or the applitation will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
ial change in cnrcumstances or regulatmns may warrant denial or added

pecified; cHanges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the app iCant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

Public Works - Development Review
e Traffic study and compliance.
e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required.



Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
obstructions; and that fire/emergency access must comply with the Pire \Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
. Apphcant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) reques pleted for

estimates may require another POC analy51s

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

RYGARD, LLC

APPLICANT: SK, INC PROFIT SHARING
/ 980 FESTIVAL PLAZA

CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER,
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV &8

PLAN & TRY



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: D 2.~ 34 ~©OO03IT" _ pATEFILED: 2/ 7 |24
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[T
[ 1ExT AMENDMENT (n % | TABICAC: Suwnnse, WManer TABICAC DATE: 2] 14 [ 94
) % |PcmeeTinGpaTE: U (A [2Y
ZONE CHANGE (2C) BCC v:qienuc pATE: S/% /24
[] use PERMIT (uc) ree: $/,000
[] variaNcE (vc)
NAME: SK, Inc Profit Sharing Plan & Trust and Krygard, LLC
[¢] waver oF peveLopmenT . 7
STANDARDS (WS) E « | ADDRESS: 23 Quiet Moon Lane
w . Las Vegas . NV . 89135
R %: g |om: eg STATE: 2IP:
©3 | TELEPHONE: CELL:
[] aominisTRATIVE 3

. skrygiel .
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: Skrygieli@gmail.com

[] sTREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: SK, Inc Profit Sharing Plan & Trust and Krygard, LLC

|'_‘| WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) % ADDRESS: 23 Quiet Moon Lane
§ | ociwy:Laa¥eges STATE: NV zp; 89135
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION & E-MAIL: Skrygiell@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)

[] exvensioN of TIME ET)
NAME: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
[[] apPLICATION REVIEW (aR) & | ciry: Les Vegas sTATE: NV z/p: 89135
g TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL:
ORIGINAL AEPLICATIONS) 8 | E-maIL: eolson@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-05-803-017
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Las Vegas Blvd / Nellis Blvd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

{I. We) the undersigned swear and say thal (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or (am, are) olherwise qualified lo intate
this applicalion under Clark County Cede; that the informalion on the atlached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the slat ts and laned
herein are in all respecls lrue and correct lo the best of my knowladge and belel, and the undersigned understands thal this application mus! be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducled. (I, Wa) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or lls designes, lo enler the premises and (o install any required signs on

sald property for, the of advising the public of the proposed applicat'on. .
A .
Qéiz;%’ Dusant &mh&»{ﬂm,ﬁ“ P T Y R %"'C’F"T
Prope Property Owner (Print) <\ ;- = op S\/\\J'@- \L'\M‘k D\C‘ A
sTatEoF _N x
COUNTY OF T AN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ' 10 \ VNL%’\’_
By WA Tuat

NOTARY z

PUBLIC: ___/ L4 3 G-J"Cl

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporalion, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

Application Pre-review (APR) record number: = 2- AN 75

Application Materials have been deemed ready to submit O without revislonsﬁﬂwith minor revisions.

Date: [/ / b /Y

Advisory: Authorization to submit expires 2 weeks after determination is made. If all required documents are not provided 1o staff within this timeframe, an
appointment to re-review the application materials is required.

Required Application(s):
1@ Master Plan Amendment [ Land Use - Administative Design Review (ADR) O Tentative Map (TM)

and Use UJ Land Use — Wavier of Conditions (WC) [ Vacation and Abandonment (VS)
Zone Change (ZC)

Special Use Permit (UC) O Land Use - Application for Review (AR) O Other:

Waiver of Development Standards (WS)

Design Review (DR) O Land Use - Extension of Time (ET)

Required Fees:
» Refer to the attached Fee Sheet.

Next Steps:
~ Review the attached submittal requirements for the applicable application type(s).

» Go to the Application Pre-review record in the County's Citizen Access Portal (ACA) and upload all required application documents in PDF format
(regardless of the format specified in the submittal requirements).

~ Once all the application documents are uploaded, coordinate the transmittal of the required hard copy documents with the planner who authorized
the submittal (see name above); all transmittals shall include a cover letter and/or transmittal memo and a copy of this form. The Personnel Contact
Information list on Department's Contact Us webpage includes the phone number and email address for all planners.

~ When the application package is received, the documents will be re-reviewed to ensure no changes except those noted above have been made and,
ifin an acceptable form, the planner will accept the application documents. Staff will then create the application records. If payment for the application
fees was not included in the application package, an email notice will be sent to the record(s) contact indicating the application fees are due. This
step may take up to 2 business days to complete.

~ Once fees are paid, the application(s) will be considered “Submitted”.

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 e (702) 455-4314

htlg:llwww.clarkcnunynv.gowcomgrehensive-glanning

Form Revised 05/15/2023




Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.792.7000 CROWELL

F: 702.796.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

ELISABETH E. OLSON

Febl’uary 7, 2024 eolson@kcnvlaw.com
VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL JL ﬁ; “ JI%ZE p
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING A Rl KLY : (N

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* COYDY
Floor Las Vegas, NV 89106 &/UP‘E

Re:  Justification Letter — Zone Change and Design Review Dr-gy- OO3Y
Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard
APN: 140-05-803-017

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is located on approximately 6.45 acres and is generally located near the southwest
corner of Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard. The property is more particularly described
as APN: 140-05-703-004 (the “Site”). The Applicant is proposing a design review for an
office/warehouse development. As such, the Applicant is requesting a zone change from General
Commercial (C-2) to Industrial Light (IL) A corresponding application for a master plan
amendment to BE has also been submitted. This Application is submitted under the newly adopted
Title 30.

Zone Change

This request for a zone change to IL is appropriate for the Site and compatible with the
surrounding area. The Site is located along Las Vegas Boulevard and Nellis Boulevard, both
heavily travelled arterial streets, with easy access to Interstate 15. IL is appropriate as the area has
undergone a change in trend from what was once a residential and commercial area, to industrial
uses.

To the northeast of the Site, along Nellis Boulevard, is the vacant WalMart site, which was
recently approved for a nonconforming zone change to IP to allow for a large distribution and
warehouse center. Unfortunately, the WalMart was unable to sustain business at this location and
closed. Rather than building additional commercial in the immediate area, which will also struggle
to survive, bringing in a use to provide the needed warehouse square footage that has been highly
sought after throughout the Las Vegas Valley, will not only help Clark County as a whole, but will
help many residents searching for jobs in the area.

Additionally, APN 140-05-703-004 was recently approved for a zone change and master
plan amendment to industrial via applications PA-23-700021 and ZC-23-0450. While both of
these projects were approvals for IP zoning, the current Site differs in that it sits south of an existing
IL development, making IL on the Site more compatible.

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO =« CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com




February 7, 2024 KAEMPFER

Page 2

CROWELL

There are several properties in the immediate area zoned and operating as industrial uses
(IP and IL), all of which are adjacent to single family, multi-family residential and commercial uses.
This shows that residential and commercial uses can exist and work in harmony with industrial uses
so long as appropriate design and buffering is provided. Here, the Site is adjacent to existing
multi-family and commercial to the east and south. The layout of the Site and landscaping buffers
provided will protect the surrounding uses, as discussed in more detail below.

This request for a zone change to IL, and the corresponding master plan amendment, meets
various policies within the recently updated Clark County Master Plan, including, but not limited
to, the following:

Policy 1.3.5 of the Countywide goals and policies, encourages neighborhood
improvements. Here, the proposed zone change will allow for the development of the vacant Site
and provide a new warehouse building that would bring jobs to the area. Moreover, this particular
area struggles with vandalism, homelessness and trash. The development of the Site will not only
enhance the area but will deter destruction and trespassing onto the Site.

Policy 1.6.3 encourages economic opportunity. The proposed project does just that. Not
only will the project bring short term construction jobs, it will provide many long term and
permanent jobs available to Clark County residents.

More specifically, in the Sunrise Manor goals and policies, the very first policy encourages
reinvestment and revitalization of older neighborhoods when compatible with the surrounding
areas. Here, the proposed project will bring new life to the Site, enhance the area, and assist with
mitigating the vandalism and crime happening on the Site.

Finally, Policy SM-1.3 encourages the revitalization of underutilized commercial corridors
and centers through compatible infill and redevelopment. Walmart is one of the largest and most
successful companies in the United States, but was not able to continue business across the street.
Rather than force additional commercial on the Site, allowing an appropriately designed
warehouse center will enhance the overall area which will then help to support the existing
commercial and residential in the area. Therefore, the requested zone change is appropriate for the
Site.

Design Review

The Applicant is proposing three (3) warehouse buildings, totaling 96,260 square feet of
office and warehouse space. The proposed buildings will be a maximum height of 45-feet where
50-feet is permitted in IL. Building C will be a maximum of 35-feet. The buildings will be
comprised of painted concrete tilt-up panels, aluminum storefront enhancements, and large
decorative windows. The Applicant is providing a total of 124 parking spaces where 98 spaces are
required.

Access to the Site will be from three (3) driveways — two along Las Vegas Boulevard and
one (1) along Nellis Boulevard, allowing adequate on-site circulation. All dock doors are screened
from the right-of-way with landscaping or the buildings themselves.

LAS VEGAS = RENO =+ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



KAEMPFER

CROWELL

The Applicant is providing 20-feet of landscaping along the west property line and between
15-feet to 20-feet along the south property line to appropriately buffer the adjacent properties. An
eight (8) foot tall wall will also be provided along the west and south property lines. Moreover,
along the south property line, the Applicant is providing a double row of trees, providing an intense
landscape buffer adjacent to the existing multi-family residential development. All other perimeter
and parking lot landscaping also complies with Code requirements.

February 7, 2024
Page 3

Lastly, the Application is meeting the sustainability requirements by meeting the following
requirements for a total of 7.5 points where only 7 are required:

1. Providing at least 10% more trees than required. (1 point)

2. Providing 95% or more of all required landscaping with plants that have very low or low
water needs. (1 point)

3. SRIequal to or greater than 78 for lot sloped roofs or 29 for steep sloped roofs. (1 point)
4. Exceeding required landscape buffer by 20% or more. (1 point)

5. Shade structures over at least 50% of all south and west facing windows and doors. (1
point)

6. Each additional 25% of windows and doors shaded. (1 point)

7. Daylighting strategies to minimize the use of artificial lighting. (1/2 point)

8. Ceiling height 11-feet on all floors to facilitate natural ventilation. (1/2 point)
9. Solar ban glass on all south and west facing windows. (1/2 point)

The Applicant held the required neighborhood meeting on December 13, 2023. Marissa
Fehrman represented the Applicant at the meeting. Three neighbors attended the meeting and did
not express any concerns with the project.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this application. Please let me
know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL
dgo\v*«a

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS e« RENO e CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0039-LU FAMILY COMPANY, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow live entertainment in conjunction with an exispifig adult(cabaret and
tavern establishment on 0.9 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone.

Generally located on the northeast side of Boulder Highway, 350 f est\of US 95 within
Sunrise Manor, TS/hw/ng (For possible action)

L INFORM < Vm = \\//
RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-07-202-008

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-U

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 3785 Boulder Highway

Site Acreage0.9
Project Type: Livé fainmgnt
Number of Stories:

shown Yo be appreXimately 11,945 square feet. Parking is shown to be located surrounding the
building %o theAast, south, and west. The plan shows that 75 parking spaces are provided, where
75 parking.$paces were approved under ADR-0846-00. Access to the site is provided by a
commercial driveway in the southwestern corner of the site with access directly to Boulder
Highway. The plans show that no modifications will be made to the layout of the site, the
parking lot, nor the access driveway.



The site was originally approved as a billiards parlor with a restaurant and tavern in September
1980 with UC-108-80 with the building being converted into an adult cabaret in November 2000
through ADR-0846-00. The site has been approved for various live entertainment usgs with the
latest live entertainment use permit approved in May 2000 with UC-0548-00, which/vas allowed

indoors on-site.

Landscaping
The plans show that there are no proposed changes to the exist

way and contains decorative rocks and dirt, while within “lot the diamond planters
have been removed.

Elevations

Floor Plans
The plans depict a

stages The noxthern assembly gre
assembly area tonta§ a kitchen and prep area along with customer bathrooms. Offices

The applicant stdtes the purpose of this request is to reestablish the live entertainment use that
was previsusly approved but allowed to expire. They state they are making no changes to the
building, parking lot, nor landscaping and that parking has been provided as previously
approved. The applicant also indicates there should be no additional impacts to the site nor the
surrounding area as the live entertainment use does not require additional parking, there will be
no changes to the general character and use of the building, and the nearest residential area is 445
feet across US 95. Additionally, they indicate that the use will not occur outdoors.



Prior Land Use Requests

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Application { Request Action Date
Number A
ADR-0846-00 | Adult cabaret within an existing tavern building Approved /November
by ZA 200
UC-0548-00 | Live entertainment within an existing tavern - Ap;rg/ed %y 2000
| expired by pC
| ZC-0153-00 | Reclassified the site from H-2 to M-1 zoning for a Zzﬁproved );%rkil
tavern by BC&\ 2080
UC-0045-00 | Live entertainment in conjunction with an existj g\ )\Ep{ove Febr\gy
tavern - expired >w PC 2000
| VC-2180-97 | Reduced parking, allowed off-site parkingswaived’| Approved \ugust
paving requirements, and waived king ot )aﬁp%CC 1998
landscaping
7C-1326-97 Reclassified the site from H-2 to M-1 oning fof a }Wthdrawn October
nightclub o 1997
UC-173-90 Live entertainment within ~an ex1st1ng ar and Approved July 1990
restaurant - expired V PC
ZC-120-88 Adult live entertamms?\t (wet t- SW %ed May 1988 |
hunk-o-mania) in conjuncti ith an_existing | by’ BCC
restaurant and bar
UC-195-86 Live entertainment with ng restaur t | Approved | July 1986
and bar - expired by PC
UC-188-85 Live re:/\értainmen Wlthl\ an existing \l{lhard Approved | November
parlop~ expired by PC 1985
UC-108-80 Vard Zﬁnﬁwrdjar and \estau?n Approved | September
by BCC 1980
UC-59-78 B\ilard Mor with W\)({unge restaurant, | Approved | June 1978
| ‘ any pro shop - expired by BCC
SurrommgL%d\Uk \
| Planned Land Use Cate%ry Zoning District l Existing Land Use
,/\ (Overlay)
< North \ Corridoy Mixed-Use\ CG Vehicle rental facility
wuth %rridory\/lixedese ) CG Recreational vehicle rental/sales
facility o
Ea§\ Cor}idp{ Mixgé-Use H-2 Undeveloped
West\ | Corridor Mjxed-Use H-2 Recreational vehicle rental/sales |
| facility |
*The Boulder Highway right-of-way is directly to the southwest of the site.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the sta

dards for

adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the ic h¢alth, safety,

any residential uses. The live entertainment is also coptai ithin the building, per the
applicant. Additionally, Policy 5.1.3 of the M e development and support
of local businesses which contribute to regiona illars, such as tourism. Staff finds
that support of this use perm1t will suppe ich forms part of a larger set of

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

ised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply
other County issued permit, license, or approval; that within 2 years from

of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will
require a new land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring
compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised that operational permits may be required for thjs
contact Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

facility and to

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to ¢ system;
and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the én additional cqpacity

and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DAVID BROWN
CONTACT: DAVID BROWN, DAVID/BRO
FLOOR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

OURTH STREET, 2ND



APPLICATION MEETING INFORMATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON MANDATORY MEETINGS

APPLICATION NUMBER(s): UC-24-0039

TOWN ADVISORY BOARD/CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL (TAB/CAC)
TAB/CAC: Sunrise Manor TAB  Time: 6:30 p.m.

Date: 3/14/2024
Location: Refer to listing on other side

Draft staff reports: Available 3 business days prior to the TAB/CAC meeting on the following website

https.//clarkcountynv.qovw/TABCACInformation

Once on page, select appropriate TAB/CAC to view posted agenda and supporting material

PLANNING COMMISSION (PC)

Date: 4/2/2024 Time: 7:00 PM
Location: 500 S. Grand Central Pkwy, Commission Chambers

Staff reports;_ Available 3 business days prior to the PC meeting on the following website

htips.//clarkcountynv.gov/agendas

Please Note:

e  All meetings are mandatory for ALL applications.

¢ PC/BCC meeting information will be emailed to the correspondent on file.

e Project revisions and/or failure to appear at any meeting may result in delays and/or extra expense.

* You (or your representative) must be prepared to make a presentation and answer questions about your application at the Town Board,
PC and/or BCC meetings.

e The Town Boards, PC and/or BCC are provided copies of the staff report for your item, but NOT copies of the plans or paperwork that
you have submitted.

e You MUST bring copies of all necessary plans and documentation to make a complete presentation of your item to the Town Board, PC
and/or BCC. This includes, but is not limited to:

Site plans - Landscape plans - Elevations - Floor plans - Photos - Renderings

e If youcannot adequately present and discuss your project, or if you do not bring copies of the necessary plans, this could result in a delay
of action on your application.

e If, for any reason, you cannot attend any of your scheduled meetings, or if you have any questions about your application, please contact
the Department of Comprehensive Planning as soon as possible at (702) 455-4314, option 2, option 1.




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-07-202-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3785 Boulder Highway

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ive entertainment as a Special Use Permit in an existing tavern.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAme: _Lu Family Company LLC
ADDRESS: 3696 Ferndale Cove Drive
cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89129

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Steven Lu

ADDRESS:3696 Ferndale Cove Drive
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89129 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE; CELL EMAIL: stevenhlu@yahoo.com

name: David Brown, Esq

ADDRESS: 520 S. Fourth St., 2nd Floor

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zIP CODE: 89101 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.384.5563  CELL 702.580.7725 EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requlred signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

17 eV L Vad&i

Pmparty bwuer (Signéture)‘ Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ Ac [ AR 0 er [0 ruoo  [J sn % uc ] ws

[J ADR [] av [] ea [] sc [] Tc VS [] zc

[] Ac [] or []Pw [ ser ™ [ we OTHER

APPLICATION # (s)  ((~d4-0039 accerten By $4(AD B
pcMeeTNG DATE P/ [3Y DATE K17 /4

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION Sumnvriee. Maveov paTE_ D Y[

09/11/2023



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

JAY H. BROWN S SO FT S TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
DAVID T. BROWN FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89101-6520 EMAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com

February 6, 2024

PLANNER
Clark County Comprehensive Planning COPY

st
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor VL-3Y 0039
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: lJustification Letter — Special Use Permit for Live Entertainment
APN: 161-07-202-008 — 3785 Boulder Highway

To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents the Applicant (Applicant) in the above referenced matter. Applicant
proposes to add a live entertainment use to an existing tavern on approximately 1 acre in an
Industrial Light (IL) zoning district.

The site is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of US-95 and Boulder Highway. It
is approximately 1 acre and contains an 11,945 square foot tavern building with a 7,800 square
foot adult cabaret. In 2000, the site was approved for live entertainment within the building
with a five year review (UC-0548-00). In April of 2005, the Clark County Planning Commission
approved an extension of time for the live entertainment with until May 18, 2010 to review.
That review did not occur and therefore, the live entertainment use expired.

VC-2180-97 was approved by the Planning Commission to reduce the number of parking spaces
from the 120 spaces required to 89 with an allowance for off-site parking on adjacent parcels.
In addition, ADR-0846-00 included a parking analysis and a description of the then current Title
30 that allowed for the storage to be calculated at a lessor amount and a 10% additional
reduction for landscaping. Currently, the site has 75 parking spaces as depicted on the plan
submitted. The Live Entertainment use, per Title 30, requires no additional parking.

Title 30 requires a Special Use Permit for live entertainment in the IL zoning district. Applicant
requests to reestablish the live entertainment in the existing facility. No additional parking
spaces are needed or proposed. No additional improvements are proposed for the site.

The site is located along Boulder Highway in an area with a mixture of non-residential zoning
districts. To the east, northeast, and southwest, H-2 zoning exists (both improved and
unimproved). To the west and south, CG zoning exists containing a variety of commercial uses.



V-4 - 00375

LAW OFFICE

DBrocwr, Browrn & Sremsrirut

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
The closest residential (RS5.2) to the site is approximately 445 feet away, across US-95. There is
RM18 approximately 700 feet to the southwest.

We would respectfully request consideration for this Special Use Permit for Live Entertainment.

Thank you,
BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

G Ao

David Brown



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\R
WS-24-0007-BURTON, GRACIE L. REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST & BURTON

GRACIE L. TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for setback for an att hed carport\

within the AE-70 Airport Environs Overlay District.

Generally located on the east side of Pisces Court, 130 fe venue within Sunsise
Manor. WM/dd/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-214-048

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARD
Reduce the front setback for 3 A
30.02.06 (a 65% reductio

feet wherg20 feet is required per Chapter

pally compatible with the existing residence

Site Plan
The plan depicts a proposed carport attached to the front of an existing single family residence.

The carport is being depicted as 20 feet long and 15 feet wide and will be attached to the western



portion of the home along the garage. This addition to the home will reduce the front setback to 7
feet.

Landscaping
No changes to the existing landscaping are proposed or required with this application.

Elevations

The plans for the proposed carport depict the addition as being 8 feet 4all at the highest point,
with multiple beams supporting a sloped roof. The existing residece is ce nprlsed of white
wood panels and a vinyl tile roof, while the proposed carport wo % aluminuiy posts

and aluminum roofing painted to match the color of the residen

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the carport is being installed to prdtect th€ ho ’ ehicles
from the elements. Additionally, the applicant states \that the
compatible, as it will be constructed of metal painted and\textured to sesemble the wood beams
and roof of the front of the existing residence.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category\ | Zoning Dist\rict\ Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, | Business Employment RS5. >?lg family residential
South,
& West | A '
| East | Business Emgloyment RM32 [/ Multiple family residential
STANDARDS F

ostd request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysi
Comprehensive Plannin
Aivers of Development Standards

he apflicant shall have\ the Rurden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

improvernents, facilities, or services.

Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or




undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Waiver of Development Standards & Design Review

mind, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds th application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIO

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: COVERING NEVADA
CONTACT: COVERING NEVADA LLC, 4750 E. COLORADO AVENUE, LAS VEGAS,

—
&
S



04/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0024-NEVADA C & M CORP:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1Y wall he&ight; and 2)
reduce street landscaping in conjunction with a recreation vehicle pafk and miniwarehouse
development on 17.7 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 350 feet/west df Lamb B ithin
Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: NA

APN:
161-07-501-001; 161-06-802-001

I.

2.

The plan depicts’a portion of a 17.7 acre recreational park and mini-warehouse storage area on
the soyth side of Sahara Avenue west of Lamb Boulevard and east of US 95. The mini-
warehouse and regreational vehicle park were developed after approval of ZC-0048-75 and ZC-
0994-95. e ffontage along Sahara Avenue includes an existing attached sidewalk, a 10 foot
wide strip ofand, and existing 4 foot high decorative block wall on the property line. The plans
depict an additional 4 feet of wrought iron on top of the existing wall for a total height of 8 feet.



Landscaping
The original landscape plan shows a 10 foot wide planting strip along Sahara Avenue with trees

and shrubs. Most of the plant material is no longer in the planting strip. The applicant is
proposing to not plant trees or shrubs in the area between the sidewalk and exjsfing wall. It
appears that the landscaping strip is in the Sahara Avenue right-of-way.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is proposing to add up to 4 feet of wrought iron to the 16p of an existing 4 foot

applicant states there is a problem with people accessing the pro
additional wrought iron decorative fence on top of the wall wi

attached sidewalk along Sahara Avenue.

Prior Land Use Requests ‘ i
" Application | Request \ / | Action Date
Number
ZC-0994-95 | Reclassified to C-3 for a /ﬁ/ warchouse \ \ Approved | August
: by BCC | 1995
| ZC-0048-75 | Reclassified from R-E &, -P, \\‘z{o?g Approved | June
| and constructed a 264 space r e\c%su onal | by BCC | 1975
Surroundlng Land Use \ \) >
[ Planned Land U Categ Zoning Dlst/rc/t \E:{isting Land Use 1
‘ (Overlay)
North | Mid- Inteés(w( bur RS3R& C Single family residential,
Neighboghood (up to du/ag) undeveloped, & retail
| & Neighkorhood Comimercia |
South | Public \)gﬂ &  Compact | PF &RS5.2 Drainage channel & single family |
Neighborho (up <(to residential
ﬂfm <\L&
Ea;s{/ Pubhc Use \, \ RS20 Utility power substation
/est Facﬂl\\ }7‘\ yess CM & 1P | US 95 & industrial
{E plo ment

Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the



immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The elimination of landscaping along Sahara Avenue i
approved planter area as dirt and rock and will not me
commercial and recreational facilities. This area does

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/oty Comipission finds fHat the application is consistent
with the standards and pyr erated in the MastenPMan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF

Comprehensive Planning
If approved

¢ars from the approval date the application must
will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of

Public We Development Review
[ ]

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RANDY LEE GRAHAM

VEGAS, NV 89118




04/03/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
AR-24-400020 (DR-19-0042)-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

DESIGN REVIEW FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for proposéd modufar buildings
in conjunction with an existing elementary school (Lomie G. Heard) g« a 1.5 acre portion of a
12.5 acre site in a PF (Public Facility) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the/south)side of Kell Lane Within
Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action)

. < > %

RELATED INFORMATION: A 7

APN:
140-20-401-001 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address;

[ )

[ ]

e Number of Stories: 1

¢ Building Height (feet): <5
. \

[ ]

totaling appréximately 46,080 square feet. There are 28 modular classroom buildings, 1 modular
administrative office building, and 6 modular restroom buildings. The campus is located on the
northwestern portion of the site. All the buildings are set back a minimum of 20 feet from the
northern and western property lines. A proposed parking area with 8 new parking spaces is
located on the southeastern portion of the campus. The site has access to Lamb Boulevard and



Kell Lane via cross access with the existing school. The modular buildings are used while the
nearby elementary schools are under construction.

Landscaping
New trees were shown on the approved plans and have been planted in an exisjifig 10 fpot wide

landscape area adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk along Lamb Boulevard

Elevations

Floor Plans
The typical modular building is 60 feet by 23 feet 8 inches A i axated ipto 2

classrooms.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for DR-19-0042:

Current Planning:
e 5 years to review as a public hearing,
. « ,

bing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capa01ty
need to be addressed.

Application | Request Action Date

Number

DR-19-0042 | Modular classrooms Approved | March
by BCC 2019




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number "

DR-0801-15 | Public school (elementary) Approved /Tglnﬁgl'y

by BCC 2016

ZC-1080-06 | Reclassified the subject property from RUD to P-F Apgz}//d ?ﬁember
zoning for an elementary school by B€C 006

ZC-1605-05 | Reclassified the subject property from R-E to gx@roved l\\%gmber
RUD zoning - expired y BCOA

Surrounding Land Use \\/ \ \

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District yﬁg Land Use \ >

(Overlay)
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2, RS2 IP, S\r;gél/ family residential &
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac), | & RS3.3 vavant

E Compact Neighborhood (up to

| 18 du/ac), &  Business
| Employment /\

| South | City of Las Vegas, Urban ({CG & RM cant, \manufactured home

! Neighborhood (greater than 18 park, multiple family dwellings, |
du/ac) \ N& shepping center :

| East | Mid-Intensity Suburban S3 3 \/ S?le family residential i
Neighborhood (up to-87dulac) | /\ |

Y Cortez Elementary School j

e prop¥df§uest is consistent with the Master Plan and

ear review as a\public hearihg was required as a condition of approval of DR-19-0042 at
Count Comrnlssmners meetmg The apphcant has dernonstrated

"U

 West | Public Use (PU)/

STANDARDS FOR'APPR A
The applicant shall demo% p
.

is in compliance with Title

Staff Recomrmendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Until December 31, 2028 to review or the application will expire.
e Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regulatiofis may Mwarrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time and applicatieh for reView; the
extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or therechas been no
substantial work towards completion within the time specified; arid the applicagt is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deqdlines

Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency acce
amended; and that fire protection may be require

must vOmplywith the Fire Code as
for this fAcility and to contact Fire

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT:
CONTACT



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); _140-20-401-001 (ptn)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC N. Lamb Bivd. & Kell Ln.
i " DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Administrative Review of previously approved use of an existing temporary modular campus to be
used by students registered in District schools that are under construction. See #DR-19-0042.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

navie: Clark County School Board of Trustees

ADDRESS: 1180 Military Tribute Place

aTy: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89974
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

nAME: Clark County School District
ADDRESS:1180 Military Tribute Place
cITy: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8%74 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

nNAME: Paulette Marshall, CCSD - Real Property Management

ADDREss: 1180 Military Tribute Place

cTy: Henderson STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 874 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 799-5214 CELL EMAIL: Marshpi@nv.ccsd.not

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Brandon MclLaughlin, Assistant
Superintendent of Construction Z ’ 6|24
- .

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY;

AC [ ar [] er [] puoo [ sw [ uc [0 ws
[[] ADR [] av ] ra [] sc [] Tc [] vs [] z
D AG D DR D PUD |:| SOR D M |.—_.| WC OTHER -
APPLICATION 1t is) ”?:;\- Koo OT«O_ ACCEPTEDBY _  s™M
PC MEETING DATE S DATE S
BCC MEETING DATE ____'j}_ﬁ[}:i___“ -
TAB/CAC LOCATION _ 2=ar e Manor paTE __ 3/M ],_4_

09/11/2023



FACILITIES SERVICES UNIT, Rea Property Management

CCSD &

1180 MILITARY TRIBUTE PLACE ¢ HENDERSON, NV 89074 ¢ (702) 799-5214

CLARK COUNTY

February 6, 2024
VIA UPLOAD

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES

Evelvn Garcia Morales, President
Irene Bustamante Adams, Vice President
Lisa Guamiin, Clerk

Lola Broaks, Member

Linda I! Cavazos, Member

Ramona Esparza-Stofregan, Member
Adam Johnson, Member

Lisa Satorv, Member

Dane Watson, Member

Katie Williams, Member

Brenda Zamora, Member

Jesus E Jara, Ed.D., Superintendent

RE:  Administrative Review for a Previously Approved Modular Campus (#DR-19-0042)

Project #TBD
Justification Letter

Pursuant to Title 30 of the Clark County Code, the Clark County School District (District) respectfully
requests approval of an Administrative Review for a previously approved Design Review, #DR-19-0042.
The previously approved application was for additional portables on a portion of a site with an existing
clementary school. The Modular Campus (Portable Campus) is located near the intersection of N. Lamb
Boulevard and Kell Lane at 4497 Kell Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89115 which is adjacent the existing
Lomie G. Heard Elementary School and is known as APN 140-20-401-001 (ptn). The property is zoned
Public Facility (PF) on approximately 31.47 acres. The existing Portable Campus is still in use and is

expected to be needed until at least 2028.

The District respectfully requests approval of this application. If you should have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 799-5214 extension 5414 or via email

at Marshpl@nv.ccsd.net,

Sincerely,

Pifasshats.

Paulette Marshall, Coordinator 11
Real Property Management
Clark County School District

ol File

/pm

Main Office: 5100 WEST SAHARA AVENUE « LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89146 « TELEPHONE (702) 799-CCSD (2273)



a(&' m/ e ,"’:fEV’t: Fa £5
2, Department of Comprehensive Planning

500 S Grand Central Pkwy - Box 551741 - Las Vegas NV 89155-1741
(702) 455-4314 - Fax (702) 455-3271

Nancy A. Amundsen, Director

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION

March 14, 2019

DIANA SALAZAR
1180 MILITARY TRIBUTE PLACE
HENDERSON, NV 89074

REFERENCE: DR-19-0042

On the date indicated above, a Notice of Final Action was filed with the Clark County Clerk, Commission
Division, pursuant to NRS 278.0235 and NRS 278.3195, which starts the commencement of the twenty-
five (25) day limitation period specified therein.

The above referenced application was presented before the Clark County Board of County
Commissioners at their regular meeting of March 06, 2019 and was APPROVED subject to the
conditions listed below. You will be required to comply with all conditions prior to the issuance of a
building permit or a business license, whichever occurs first.

Time limits to commence, complete or review this approval, apply only to this specific application. A
property may have several approved applications on it with each having its own expiration date. It is the
applicant’s responsibility to keep the application current.

CONDITIONS:
Current Planning

e 5 years to review as a public hearing.

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
werk towards completion within the time specified; and that this application must
commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

e Traffic study and compliance,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
and connection fees will need to be addressed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager



	TAB Agenda 031424
	Minutes 0202924
	MINUTES
	I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
	The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
	II.         Public Comment: None
	III.       Approval of the February 15, 2024 Minutes
	Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
	Action: Approved
	Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
	IV.        Approval of Agenda for February 29, 2024
	Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
	Action: Approved
	Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
	VI.        Planning & Zoning
	Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
	Action: Approved w/ if approved conditions & move shed from wall as far as possible & add gutters.
	Moved by: Mr. Thomas
	Action: Approved per staff recommendation
	VIII.      Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau commented that there is a much-needed new health bldg. & that
	we need to tighten up the school’s safety & education. Mr. Thomas mentioned that there are a lot
	of streetlights out (everywhere) especially on Rainbow & Owens & that it is a safety issue. Mr.
	Williams commented that now that its election time the large A Frame sign are being used by the
	homeless for shelter.
	IX.        Next Meeting Date:  The next regular meeting will be March 14, 2024
	X.         Adjournment
	The meeting was adjourned at 7:10 pm
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